Full Terms & Conditions of access and use can be found at
Waves in Random and Complex Media
ISSN: (Print) (Online) Journal homepage: https://www.tandfonline.com/loi/twrm20
A multifunctional layered photonic structure with
NOR logical operation and multiscale detection
based on the PT-symmetry breaking
Rui-yang Dong, Jun-yang Sui, You-Ran Wu, Jing-Yi Liu & Hai-feng Zhang

Program (Grant No. 202310293015Z).
Disclosure statement
No potential conflict of interest was reported by the author(s).
Funding
This work was supported by the National College Students Innovation and Entrepreneur-
ship Training Program (Grant No. 202310293015Z).
References
[1] Gunyakov VA, Krakhalev MN, Timofeev IV, et al. Optical modes of multilayered photonic
structure containing nematic layer with abnormal electroconvective rolls. Opt Mater (Amst).
2020;100(3):109630. doi:10.1016/j.optmat.2019.109630
[2] Padhy A, Bandyopadhyay R. Enhanced transmission induced by embedded graphene in peri-
odic, quasiperiodic, and random photonic crystals. J Opt Soc Am B. 2020;37(12):3801–3808.
doi:10.1364/JOSAB.402357
[3] Ansari N, Mirbaghestan K. Design of wavelength-adjustable dual-narrowband absorber
by photonic crystals With Two defects containing MoS2monolayer. J Lightwave Technol.
2020;38(23):6678–6684. doi:10.1109/JLT.2020.3015938
[4] Alagappan G, Sun XW, Shum P. One-dimensional anisotropic photonic crystal with a tunable
bandgap. J Opt Soc Am B. 2006;23(1):159–167. doi:10.1364/JOSAB.23.000159
[5] Yang YP, Lin KC, Yang IC. All-optical photonic crystal AND gate with multiple operating wave-
lengths. Opt Commun. 2013;297:165–168. doi:10.1016/j.optcom.2013.01.035
[6] Sfendla YL, He X, Harris GI, et al. Frontiers in Optics. 2020.
[7] Ali MZ, Abdullah T. Properties of the angular gap in a one-dimensional photonic band
gap structure containing single negative materials. Phys Lett A. 2008;372(10):1695–1700.
doi:10.1016/j.physleta.2007.10.022
[8] Zaky ZA, Ahmed AM, Shalaby AS. Re-epithelialization and immune cell behaviour in an ex vivo
human skin model. Sci Rep. 2020;10(1):1–9. doi:10.1038/s41598-019-56847-4
[9] Olyaee S, Dehghani AA. High resolution andwide dynamic range pressure sensor based on two-
dimensional photonic crystal. Photonic Sens. 2012;2(1):92–96. doi:10.1007/s13320-011-0044-1
[10] Yang YH, Chen CH, Chang JSF. Wide-field-of-viewGaAs/AlxOy one-dimensional photonic crystal
filter. Appl Opt. 2005;44(8):1503–1511. doi:10.1364/AO.44.001503
[11] Sharma Y, Prasad S, Singh V. Dispersion behavior of electromagnetic wave near the reso-
nance in 1D magnetized ferrite photonic crystals. Opt Quantum Electron. 2018;50(11):1–19.
doi:10.1007/s11082-018-1677-8
[12] Mazur J, Mrozowski M. Nonreciprocal operation of structures comprising a section of

18 R.-Y. DONG ET AL.
[16] Fu JX, Lian J, Liu RJ. Unidirectional channel-drop filter by one-way gyromagnetic photonic crystal
waveguides. Appl Phys Lett. 2011;98(21):211104. doi:10.1063/1.3593027
[17] Bi K, Zhu W, Lei M, et al. Magnetically tunable wideband microwave filter using ferrite-based
metamaterials. Appl Phys Lett. 2015;106(17):173507. doi:10.1063/1.4918992
[18] Wang Y, Zhang D, Xu S, et al. Low-loss Y-junction two-dimensional magneto-photonic crys-
tals circulator using a ferrite cylinder. Opt Commun. 2016;369:1–6. doi:10.1016/j.optcom.2016.
02.019
[19] Fan F, Chang SJ, Niu C, et al. Magnetically tunable silicon-ferrite photonic crystals for terahertz
circulator. Opt Commun. 2012;285(18):3763–3769. doi:10.1016/j.optcom.2012.05.044
[20] ChongYD, Ge L, StoneAD. PT-symmetry breaking and laser-absorbermodes in optical scattering
systems. Phys Rev Lett. 2011;106(9):093902. doi:10.1103/PhysRevLett.106.093902
[21] Szameit A, Rechtsman MC, Bahat-Treidel O, et al.PT-symmetry in honeycomb photonic lattices.
Phys Rev A. 2011;84(2):021806. doi:10.1103/PhysRevA.84.021806
[22] Guo A, Salamo GJ, Duchesne D, et al. Observation of PT-symmetry breaking in complex optical
potentials. Phys Rev Lett. 2009;103(9):093902. doi:10.1103/PhysRevLett.103.093902
[23] Ruter C, Makris KG, El-Ganainy R, et al. Observation of parity–time symmetry in optics. Nat Phys.
2010;6(3):192–195. doi:10.1038/nphys1515
[24] He L, Zhang WX, Zhang XD. Topological all-optical logic gates based on two-dimensional
photonic crystals. Opt Express. 2019;27(18):25841–25859. doi:10.1364/OE.27.025841
[25] Zou H, Liang GQ, Wang HZ. Efficient all-optical dual-channel switches, logic gates, half-
adder, and half-subtracter in a one-dimensional photonic heterostructure. J Opt Soc Am B.
2008;25(3):351. doi:10.1364/JOSAB.25.000351
[26] Wang Y, Li S, Li J, et al. High-sensitivity photonic crystal fiber refractive index sensor based on
directional coupler. Opt Fiber Technol. 2019;49:16–21. doi:10.1016/j.yofte.2019.01.015
[27] Zhang Y, Wu FP, Zhang HF. Theoretical model of a RI THz sensor realized by coherent
perfect absorption With optical phase modulation. IEEE Sens J. 2022;22(15):14842–14850.
doi:10.1109/JSEN.2022.3182815
[28] RaoSS, Zhang JT, ZhangHF.Amultifunctional andmultiscaledeviceofmagnetic-controlledAND
logical operation and detection based on the nonreciprocity of the magnetized InSb photonic
structure. Results Phys. 2021;31:105058. doi:10.1016/j.rinp.2021.105058
[29] Ma Y, Zhang HF. Wide-angle energy steering and magnetic information detection-coding
of stacked ferrite-based elements in the gradient magnetic domain. Opt Laser Technol.
2022;156:108544. doi:10.1016/j.optlastec.2022.108544
[30] Guo SJ, Li ZJ, Li FY, et al. The asymmetric optical bistability based on the one-dimensional
photonic crystals composed of the defect layers containing the magnetized ferrite and nonlin-
ear kerr dielectric under the transverse electric polarization. J Appl Phys. 2021;129(9):093104.
doi:10.1063/5.0041461
[31] Qi L, Yang Z, Lan F, et al. Properties of obliquely incident electromagnetic wave in
one-dimensional magnetized plasma photonic crystals. Phys Plasmas. 2010;17(4):042501.
doi:10.1063/1.3360296
[32] Mehdian H, Mohammadzahery Z, Hasanbeigi A. Optical and magneto-optical properties of
plasma-magnetic metamaterials. J Phys D: Appl Phys. 2015;48(30):305101. doi:10.1088/0022-
3727/48/30/305101
[33] Rao SS, Liu YM,Wan BF, et al. Theoretical proposal of amultitasking sensor realized by themech-
anism of nonreciprocal absorption evanescent wave in themagnetized ferrite photonic crystals.
IEEE Sens J. 2021;21(24):27405–27413. doi:10.1109/JSEN.2021.3126158
[34] Pirzadi M, Mir A, Bodaghi D. Realization of ultra-accurate and compact All-optical photonic crys-
tal OR logic gate. IEEE Photonics Technol Lett. 2016;28(21):2387–2390. doi:10.1109/LPT.2016.25
96580
[35] Wan BF, Xu Y, Zhou ZW, et al. Theoretical investigation of a sensor based on One-dimensional
photonic crystals to measure four physical quantities. IEEE Sens J. 2021;21(3):2846–2853.
doi:10.1109/JSEN.2020.3027759